

No. 23-1090

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT D. PITTA,

Petitioner,

v.

DINA MEDEIROS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF
SPECIAL EDUCATION FOR THE BRIDGEWATER
RAYNHAM REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
EQUAL PROTECTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM A. JACOBSON
Counsel of Record
LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION
18 Maple Avenue 280
Barrington, RI 02806
(401) 246-4192
contact@legalinsurrection.com

Of Counsel:
JAMES R. NAULT

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

329037



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court of Appeals’ decision below conflicts not only with those of other Circuit Courts of Appeals but also with the First Amendment teachings of this Court.	6
II. The Court should review this case for the independently important reason that school boards and administrators across the country are increasingly preventing parents of school children from accessing critical information about school policies and practices.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ. of Escambia Cnty.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5, 7
<i>Cohen v. Cal.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	8
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	7
<i>John & Jane Parents 1 v.</i> <i>Montgomery Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 78 F.4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023).....	13, 14
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v.</i> <i>Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	5, 7
<i>Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v.</i> <i>Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (W.D. Wis. 2023).....	13
<i>Pitta v. Medeiros</i> , 90 F.4th 11 (2024).....	4, 6
<i>Pitta v. Medeiros</i> , No. 23-1090 (Apr. 3, 2024).....	4, 6, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	5, 7, 8
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	2
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	7

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. I	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15
Brief for Cato Institute as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellants, <i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , Nos. 16-1650 & 16-1651 (3d Cir. Oct. 31, 2016)	8
<i>I'm A Mom Seeking Records Of Critical Race and Gender Curriculum, Now The School Committee May Sue To Stop Me (Update)</i> , https://legalinsurrection.com/2021/06/im- a-mom-seeking-records-of-critical-race- and-gender-curriculum-now-the-school- committee-may-sue-to-stop-me/	10, 11, 12
<i>Judge: Denver school board must release recording of closed door meeting</i> , https://www.chalkbeat. org/colorado/2023/6/23/23771523/denver- school-board-open-meetings-violation-police- sros-release-recording-judge-rules/	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maine Mom Sues School Board for Hiding Child’s ‘Gender Transition’,</i> https://www.goldwaterinstitute.org/maine-mom-sues-school-board-for-hiding-childs-gender-transition/	13
<i>PSD board members fume over “secret” curriculum meeting,</i> https://buckscountyherald.com/stories/pennridge-school-board-members-fume-over-secret-curriculum-meeting-jordan-adams,26282	13
R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12
<i>Rhode Island Mom Involved In Critical Race Public Records Fight And Targeted By NEA Gets High-Powered Legal Help,</i> https://legalinsurrection.com/2021/07/rhode-island-mom-involved-in-critical-race-public-records-fight-and-targeted-by-nea-gets-high-powered-legal-help/	3
<i>RI Teachers Union Is Trying To Get Me Kicked Off Twitter, After Suing Me For Seeking CRT Records,</i> https://legalinsurrection.com/2021/11/ri-teachers-union-is-trying-to-get-me-kicked-off-twitter-after-suing-me-for-seeking-crt-records/	3
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record</i> , 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 335 (Jan. 2011)	8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Six Ways Higher Ed Will Attempt To Evade The Supreme Court’s Affirmative Action Ruling</i> , https://legalinsurrection.com/2023/07/six-ways-higher-ed-will-attempt-to-evade-the-supreme-courts-affirmative-action-ruling/	2
<i>Supreme Court struck down affirmative action, but that won’t stop Harvard</i> , William A. Jacobson & Kemberlee A. Kaye, Fox News, available at https://www.foxnews.com/opinion/supreme-court-struck-down-affirmative-action-wont-stop-harvard	2
<i>Teachers Union Sues Mom Nicole Solas To Prevent School District From Releasing Critical Race Teaching Records</i> , https://legalinsurrection.com/2021/08/teachers-union-sues-mom-nicole-solas-to-prevent-school-district-from-releasing-critical-race-teaching-records/	3, 12
The Equal Protection Project, https://equalprotect.org/	1
The Legal Insurrection Foundation, https://legalinsurrectionfoundation.org/	1
U.S.S.C. Rule 37	1
